
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at This meeting will 
be held remotely  at https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV on  

Monday 13 July 2020 commencing at 6pm
 

George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please phone Tracy Tiff, 
Democratic  and Member Services Manager, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For 
further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee please visit the 
website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny.  If you want to address the Committee at 
this meeting please call Tracy Tiff on 01604 837408.

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell

Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( 
Aziz)
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Gareth Eales
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Andrew Kilbride
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
7 September 2020   6:00 pm
9 November 
11 January 2021
15 February

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery Room 
at the Guildhall unless otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 5 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 8 June 2020. 

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 
6:05pm

Budget Scrutiny 7 - 8 The Committee to undertake budget 
Scrutiny regarding:

Budget for West Northants Shadow 
Authority and the impacts of the 
Covid19 to the Authority

6 Monitoring of accepted 
recommendations

6 (a) 
6:25pm

Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE)

7 
6:45pm

Performance Management 
Scrutiny

9 - 10 The Committee to undertake 
performance management Scrutiny 
on the following:

 HML01 total number of 
households living in temporary 
accommodation 

 HML07 total number of 
households that are prevented 
from becoming homeless

  ESC06% of land and 
highways assessed falling 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

below acceptable levels – 
detritus (NI195b) (4M)  

8 
7:10pm

CSP Performance 11 - 18

9 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive an update from 
the Chair’s of the Scrutiny Panel and 
Working Groups.
 

9 (a) 

7:20pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 19

9 (b) 
7:25pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Gangs and Knife Crime 
Working Group

21 The Committee to receive a progress 
report from the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Gangs and Knife Crime 
Working Group.

9 (c) 
7:30pm

Pre Decision Scrutiny 
Working Group - Trial of 
Buy Back of Properties

10 
7:45pm

Draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual Report 
2019/2020

23 - 40 The Committee to consider the draft 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2019/2020 for approval for 
presentation to full Council.

11 
7:55pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny.

12 
8:00pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 June 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair) Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia  Ashraf, Aziz, Janice Duffy, 
Penny Flavell,  Andrew Kilbride, Dennis Meredith,  Emma Roberts, 
Cathrine Russell and Zoe Smith   

Councillor Stephen Hibbert – Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Anna King – Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
and Safety
Marion Goodman – Director of Customers and Communities
Louise Musson – Call Care Manager
Tracy Tiff, - Democratic and Member Services Manager

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. NORTHAMPTON FORWARD
The Committee received a briefing note regarding Northampton Forward.  The Chair 
suggested that should the Committee have any questions that these are forwarded to him 
in writing and he would ensure they are then provided to the Chief Executive for response.

The Committee commented that questions that would be submitted would be around 
whether the Covid19 pandemic had impacted upon progress and that Northampton 
Forward should make reference to climate emergency.

AGREED: (1)  That the update is noted.
(2) That the Committee forwards any questions it has on Northampton 
Forward to the Chair who would ensure they are then provided to the Chief 
Executive for response.

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

6. MONITORING OF PREVIOUS O&S REPORTS

(A) DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Engagement presented 
the action plan in relation to the accepted recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
report:  Dementia Friendly Town.  She highlighted the salient points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 New employees would be dementia friendly trained
 In response to a query regarding progress on the accepted recommendations, the 

Cabinet Member advised that just one Officer is responsible for implementing the 
recommendations, which is in addition to her substantive role.    A lot is reliant upon 
third parties too.  Contact has been made with the Alzheimer’s Society regarding a 
full day’s training for staff. It is hoped that this training will be able to take place.

 A Museum Dementia Friendly Group is in existence.
 A Memory Group took place in September 2019 and it is hoped that a similar event 

can take place in September 2020.
 The possibilities of a Dementia Village are being investigated.
 It was emphasised that it is ambitious for the town to become Dementia Friendly in 

just a year; it would take time; however, a lot of people are doing a great deal for 
people living with dementia.

 The Committee highlighted that joined up working is vital and it would be a good 
opportunity for this to take place with the forthcoming Unitary Authority. Councillor 
King confirmed that she is a member of a number of shadow Authority Task and 
Finish Groups and would ensure dementia friendly is looked at. Dementia Friendly 
has been covered within the Customer Services Working Group.

 In response to a query regarding training on Dementia Friends for both Councillors 
and Officers, the Committee heard that this might be hosted remotely.

 It was confirmed that when the action plan is updated and presented to a future 
meeting of this Committee that an appendix is included detailing all groups and 
organisations involved.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further update is presented to the September 
2020 meeting of this Committee.

(B) CSE
The Chair advised that an update had not been provided and he would request that the 
Action Plan is provided to the next meeting of this Committee.

AGREED:   That monitoring of the accepted recommendations contained within the Action 
Plan – CSE is presented to the July 2020 meeting of this Committee.

(C) CULTURE AND TOURISM

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

The Chair referred to the Action Plan detailing the progress against the accepted 
recommendations contained within the O&S report – Culture and Tourism, commenting 
that good progress had been made.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query regarding the virtual tour of the museum, it was confirmed 
that following the tender process, a local company had been engaged to undertake 
this work and would also be developing a heritage trail for the town also.

 Due to social distancing requirements it was confirmed that projects would now take 
longer to complete; additionally, a number of Museum staff have been seconded to 
the Resilience Hub.

 In answer to a question why just eight blue plaques would be installed initially, the 
Committee heard that the Cabinet Member for Planning is the lead Member and this 
query would be forwarded to him.  It was added that further research needs to be 
undertaken.  It was further queried whether Councillors could use their Councillor 
Empowerment Fund to help fund a blue plaque.

 The Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety confirmed that it was 
hoped that the civic service would take place in September 2020.

 In answer to a concern that the walls in the Abington Park Museum often being 
bare, the Cabinet Member confirmed that she would discuss this with Officers to 
ascertain whether pictures or artefacts could be displayed on the walls. 

 The Chair was pleased to note how wonderful the Queen Eleanor Cross looked 
now it had been cleaned up.

 The importance of the leathercraft museum was highlighted and that its heritage 
should be protected. Councillor King confirmed that she would arrange a meeting 
with the lead of the sub-group that was looking at issues including the leathercraft.

AGREED: (1) That the update is noted.
                       (2) That a further update is presented to the September 2020 meeting of this 

Committee.

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Committee discussed the Performance Monitoring Report and the Chair invited 
members to suggest measures for future performance monitoring scrutiny.

The Committee suggested the following for future performance monitoring scrutiny:

 ESC06% of land and highways assessed falling below acceptable levels – detritus 
(NI195b) (4M)  - The Chair referred to agenda item 8 advising that this indicator 
couples with the requested briefing note on fly tipping and both could therefore be 
covered at the same time.

 HML01 total number of households living in temporary accommodation 
 HML07 total number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless
 NI157a %age major planning applications determined in 13 weeks or agreed 

extension

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

 157b %age of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks or agreed 
extension

AGREED:  That performance scrutiny is undertaken on the above indicators over two 
meetings of this Committee – July 2020 and September 2020.

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021
The Chair presented the briefing note that detailed the outcome of the O&S Work 
Programming event that took place earlier in the year. He suggested:

A report on NPH and affordable housing is presented to the Committee initially, prior to a 
Scrutiny Panel being set up
A review on a Tree Policy for the town is put on hold until meetings can be held at the 
Guildhall
A remote training session on Section 106 Agreements is to be arranged and it was 
suggested that the Committee attend this and then at its July 2020 meeting consider 
whether there are any further questions to be put to the Cabinet Member for Planning
fly tipping and littering – this issue would be covered at the July meeting of the Committee 
when Members were undertaking performance management scrutiny.
The Committee requested that it is provided with details of the West Northants Shadow 
Authority and also details of the impacts of Covid19 to the Authority to its July 2020 
meeting.

AGREED: That:  A report on NPH and affordable housing is presented to the 
Committee initially, prior to a Scrutiny Panel being set up
A review on a Tree Policy for the town is put on hold until meetings can be 
held at the Guildhall
A remote training session on Section 106 Agreements is to be arranged and 
it was suggested that the Committee attend this and then at its July 2020 
meeting consider whether there are any further questions to be put to the 
Cabinet Member for Planning
Fly tipping and littering – this issue would be covered at the July meeting of 
the Committee when Members were undertaking performance management 
scrutiny.
The Committee is provided with details of the West Northants Shadow 
Authority and also details of the impacts of Covid19 to the Authority to its 
July 2020 meeting.

4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

9. SCRUTINY PANELS

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The Chair presented the briefing note regarding the O&S Food Poverty Scrutiny Panel.  
The Panel has not met recently and it was felt that it could meet now remotely over Zoom.

The Committee considered the briefing note, made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was suggested that there was a need to revisit the scope of this Review in light of 
Covid19 and ascertain whether the scope requires widening.

 Concern was raised that school meal vouchers would not be provided over the 
summer holidays.

 It was noted that some groups and organisations have been providing extra food 
parcels

 The good work of the food banks and voluntary sector was noted.

AGREED: That the briefing is noted.
That meetings of the Scrutiny Panel reconvene remotely.

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME
The Chair presented the briefing note regarding the O&S Working Group – Gangs and 
Knife Crime.  The Working Group  has not met recently and it was felt that it could meet 
now remotely over Zoom.

The Committee considered the briefing note, made comment, asked questions and heard:

  The hard work of the Police was recognised in dealing with gangs in the main cities
 The lack of facilities such as youth clubs was highlighted.

AGREED: That the briefing is noted.
That meetings of the Working Group reconvene remotely.

12. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
The Chair confirmed that he would write to Councillor Hibbert and the Director of Housing 
and Wellbeing regarding pre scrutiny of the trial of buy back properties.  He would also 
contact the Cabinet Member for Finance regarding him providing information to Overview 
and Scrutiny on the Impact of Covid19  on the budget and the impact on the budget for the 
Unitary Authority.

13. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at  7:05 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Northampton Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

13 July 2020

Briefing Note:   FINANCE UPDATE – Covid Impact & West Northants Budget

1. Introduction

The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny asked, on behalf of the Committee for a briefing note to be 
prepared on the following areas.

2. West Northants Shadow Authority Budget

2.1 The Council has committed a budget of £2.4M, in line with all other Districts and Boroughs within 
Northamptonshire. The budget for the shadow authority and associated Unitary Programme across 
North and West is managed centrally and reported to the Implementation Executive.

The tale above reflects an increase in the overall pro
[...]
To be achieved within existing 

resources 

October 2018 

 

 

 

                                                                                      

 

 

 

 

August 2020 until 

March 2021 

COMPLETED - CSE Officer Group 

(comprising representatives from 

Private Sector Housing, 

Homelessness, Community Safety, 

Taxi Licensing, Neighbourhood 

Wardens, Environmental Protection, 

CCTV and Northampton Partnership 

Homes) has been established. 

                                                  

PARTIALLY COMPLETED – At its 

meeting in August 2020, the CSE 

Officer Group will approve an Action 

Plan which includes the tasks and 

issues that have not already been 

completed or addressed and need to 

be by ‘vesting day’ on 31 March 2021. 

The absence of this Action Plan has 

not prevented the various council 

services (housing, community safety, 

CCTV, taxi licensing, food safety, 

NPH, etc) from continuing to tackle 

CSE in the course of their day-to-day 

work and their partnership working 

with other services and organisations. 

 

 

 

10



Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

RECOMMENDATION 2:  Northampton Borough Council and Northampton Partnership Homes undertake a systematic review of all 
public spaces within their control to ensure that those spaces are made as safe as possible. 

Action Implementation/ 

responsibility by 

Resources required/available Target date Achievement/Completed 

• NBC and NPH to 
review and risk 
assess all public 
spaces within 
their control 

 

Head of Housing 
and Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To be achieved within existing 
resources 

 

 

                                                                                 

December 2019 

 

 

COMPLETED – Working closely with 
Northampton’s Community Safety 
Partnership, the RISE Team, the 
Council and NPH, Northamptonshire 
Police have developed an 
intelligence-led, risk-based approach 
to the monitoring of public spaces. 
This
[...]


To be achieved within existing 
resources 

 

March 2020 COMPLETED – A significant amount 
of work has been undertaken by the 
Council’s Community Safety 
Engagement Team and its partners to 
raise awareness (in schools and youth 
groups) on how to recognise the signs 
of CSE and how to report it.  

 

16



Northampton Borough Council
Overview and Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
14th July 2020

Briefing Note: 

At the recent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members discussed the 
Corporate Performance report and requested that performance management scrutiny is 
undertaken on the following:
 

  ESC06% of land and highways assessed falling below acceptable levels – detritus 
(NI195b) (4M)  

 

Background

At a recent meeting of the Scrutiny Panel, an update was requested regarding the 
performance of ESCO6 - Percentage of land and highways assessed as falling below 
acceptable levels – detritus.  In addition, the Committee asked for a briefing note to be 
incorporated regarding fly tipping – what is being done to limit this.

1 Update – 

ESCO6 - Percentage of land and highways assessed as falling below acceptable levels – 
detritus.

1.1 The performance of ESCO6 - Percentage of land and highways assessed as falling below 
acceptable levels – detritus continues to improve, moving from 10.67% in 2018/19 to a 
forecasted 7.89% in 2019/20.  This improvement is largely due to the change in working 
practices implemented as part the 2018 Environmental Services Contract. 

1.2 Work continues to improve standards of cleansing by operatives and also by adopting a 
deep clean process in areas that are hard to access, such as terraced streets, where cars 
are parked, a programme is in place to work with residents and local community groups to 
provide better access to clear hard to reach dust and detritus.

1.3 As part of this programme, Veolia deliver leaflets to a street a couple of days prior to the 
clean letting residents know of their inte
[...]
o Measures: 
 

• HML01 – Total number of households living in temporary accommodation 
 

• HML07 – Number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless 
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with 

additional information about the number of households living in temporary 
accommodation and the number of households prevented from becoming homeless.    

 
2. HML01 – Total number of households living in temporary accommodation 

 
2.1   During Quarter 3, the Council continued to receive a high number of homelessness 

applications and requests for temporary accommodation (TA). This demand for TA 
continued to be fuelled by the 56 ‘relief duty’ placed on the Council by the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which came into effect in April 2018.  

 
2.2 Unfortunately, despite all of the action that has been taken to reduce the Council’s use 

of TA, the number of households moving out of TA has failed to keep pace with the 
number of households moving into TA. 

 
2.3 As a result of this high demand and the severe shortage of affordable housing that 

homeless households living in temporary accommodation were able to move into, the 
overall number of households in temporary accommodation increased as follows:  

 

• Sep 2019:  348         • Oct 2019: 353 • Nov 2019:  368 •  Dec 2019:  364 

                                            
Report Title 
 

                                                                                                                           

Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Prevention  
 

19



2 
 

2.4 Although the number of households living in temporary accommodation continued to 
rise, improvements were made to the living conditions of the households living in 
temporary accommodation – including families with children – and, throughout this 
Quarter, the Council very rarely used Bed & Breakfast and/or out-of-borough 
temporary accommodation for homeless households cont
[...]
other very busy and interesting year for O&S with one in-depth reviews being undertaken and two Working Group 
undertaking Scrutiny activity:

Food Poverty
Gangs and Knife Crime
Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

Due to the unprecedented situation of the Covid19 pandemic, our meetings, like others across Local Government were halted in March 
2020 therefore Review work also ceased.  We had to quickly bring in a new way of working and remote meetings became the new 
normal way of hosting a Committee meeting. My Committee started meeting remotely again in June 2020, with the Review work 
commencing again in July.  Reviews will therefore not report their findings until the autumn at the earliest.  I would like to invite you to 
observe a meeting of our Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Panels but watching it on YouTube:  
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV     or you can still address a meeting by registering to speak with the Democratic and 
Member Services Manager.
 
I have continued to promote the good work of Overview and Scrutiny at Northampton wider.   I am delighted that again this year, the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny has again noted Overview and Scrutiny at Northampton Borough Council as examples of good practice.  It will 
be publishing in its 2020 edition of Scrutiny Frontiers information about our comprehensive Work Programming event and one of our in-
depth Scrutiny Reviews – Homelessness.   

Overview and Scrutiny work continues to be member-led and evidence-based. It is fundamental that the work of scrutiny adds value and 
improvement and I will very much look forward to presenting the outcome of 2019/2020 review work to Cabinet.

Once again, we asked the citizens of Northampton to suggest topics for Scrutiny reviews.  Yet again the public forwarded a number of  
suggestions for scrutiny and I would like to emphasis that Overview and Scrutiny values and encourages the input of the public into its 
Work Programming.  Non- Executives carefully considered the suggestions at a workshop held in March 2020.  From these suggestions, 
Cabinet’s priorities for the year and ideas put forward by Councillors, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its June 2020 meeting, 
approved items that it would like to consider during 2020/2021. 

The Committee scrutinised the Council’s budget proposals by delegating work to its Reporting and Monitoring Working Group who 
identified four budget proposals for the Committee to scrutinise in-depth.  This Working Group will continue to meet during the Municipal 
year 2020/2021.  I highlight that this is a process that has previously been noted as best practice.  The Committee, at its meeting in July 
2020, is scheduled to undertaken some budget Scrutiny, in addition to the work of the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group.

I would like to thank all those who have been involved in and have supported Scrutiny over the past year.  I would like to thank all those 
who have been involved in and have supported Scrutiny over the past year. In particular, I would like to thank my colleagues who chaired 
the Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups last year.  

Overview and Scrutiny welcomes and encourages members of the public who live or work in the borough to get involved in Scrutiny. If 
you have any suggestions for the work of scrutiny we would welcome your comments by post or email. For more information about 
scrutiny and to view current and past reports, please visit our website at www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny.

Instead of a complete commentary of all that O&S has achieved over the year this Annual Report provides a summary of the key 
highlights of the work O&S has been engaged in during 2019/2020.  I hope it reflects what I feel has been a very important year in 
Overview and Scrutiny at Northampton.   I do hope that you find this report informative and interesting.

    Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee    
[...]
NT AND TAPE

If you would like this document as large print or as a tape recording please call 
01604 837408

50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Budget Scrutiny
	6a Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)
	7 Performance Management Scrutiny
	Overview  Scrutiny (Temporary Accommodation  Prevention of Homelessness) 13 July 2020

	8 CSP Performance
	9a Scrutiny Panel 1
	9b Overview and Scrutiny Gangs and Knife Crime Working Group
	10 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/2020
	annual report 2019






Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 July 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 13 July 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair)  Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia  Ashraf, Janice Duffy, G Eales, 
Penny Flavell, Andrew Kilbride,  Samuel Kilby-Shaw,  Dennis 
Meredith, Cathrine Russell and  Zoe Smith

Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Brandon Eldred, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
and Safety
Phil Harris, Director of Housing and Wellbeing
Stuart McGregor, Chief Finance Officer
Chris Carvell, Environmental Services Manager
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Emma Roberts.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. BUDGET SCRUTINY
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
highlighting the salient points regarding both the West Northants Shadow Authority budget 
and financial implications of Covid19 on the Council.  It was highlighted that a finance 
monitoring report would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting in August 2020.

Mr McGregor was thanked for the informative updated.

AGREED: That the report is noted.

6. MONITORING OF ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 July 2020

(A) CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE)
Phil Harris, Director, Housing and Wellbeing, presented the action plan detailing progress 
on the accepted recommendations, he highlighted the key points and provided 
explanations of what has taken place and what work is currently being undertaken and 
other work planned.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query regarding feedback from schools on the training provided, 
the Committee heard that it had been incredibly successful and had been delivered 
by various experts.

 A joint approach was being enacted with Daventry District Council regarding 
enforcement – “international lighthouse”. Sharing of best practice is also being 
undertaken amongst Local Authorities

 The Committee was very pleased to note that a number of the recommendations 
had been dealt with.

AGREED: That further monitoring of the accepted recommendations of this action plan 
takes place at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 
November 2020.

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook performance management scrutiny on:

 HML01 total number of households living in temporary accommodation
 HML07 total number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was commented that less social housing is becoming available; for example there 
are 100 less homes than was expected despite Northampton Partnership Homes 
(NPH) building 100 homes in the year.
Housing Services has been successful  in preventing the loss of the breakdown in 
some shorter term tenancies and have had dialogue with tenants and the landlords

 A report will be considered by Cabinet at its August 2020 meeting regarding a 
second phase of the pilot scheme involving the purchase of 24       former council 
homes to reduce the Council’s use of temporary accommodation.

 It was confirmed that bed and breakfast accommodation is rarely used now as 
temporary accommodation.

 In answer to a query whether reasons for homelessness has changed, it was 
confirmed that the reasons are similar over the past couple of years such as family 
and relationship breakdown.

 The Committee commented that loss of employment due to Covid19 could lead to 
people losing their homes



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 July 2020

 In response to a query regarding the landlord’s forum, it was confirmed that a 
change of emphasis was being looked at for letting to people that are in receipt of 
housing benefit and looking to prevent evictions

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook performance management scrutiny on:

 ESC06% of land and highways assessed falling below acceptable levels – detritus 
(NI195b) (4M) 

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

Regarding detritus on the roadside the Committee heard that this had fallen behind due to 
Covid19 but was on track.

AGREED: That performance management scrutiny of the above was now complete.

8. CSP PERFORMANCE
Councillor King, Chair, CSP, presented the report to the Committee and highlighted the 
salient points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 It was commented that work regarding training with schools had been phenomenal 
and fabulous feedback received.  In addition, virtual events had taken place

 It was noted that there were some challenges around violent crime.
 The Taxi Marshal Scheme commenced on 4 July 2020 and was working slightly 

early over the first three weekends, from 7pm to 1am – the Scheme would then 
revert to “pay day” weekend.

 Purple Flag has been extended and assessors would visit the town.
 The plan to gate Jeyes Jetty has been approved and is near completion.
 It was confirmed that taxi drivers are expected to wear masks.
 The statistics contained within the report are in line with national figures

AGREED:  That the update on CSP performance is noted and a further update is 
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 11 January 2021.

9. SCRUTINY PANELS

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The Chair advised that evidence gathering had halted due to Covid19 but would be re-
starting next week.

(A) OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME WORKING GROUP
The Chair advised that evidence gathering had halted due to Covid19 but would be re-
starting later this week.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 July 2020

(B) PRE DECISION SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - TRIAL OF BUY BACK OF 
PROPERTIES

The Chair advised that the Working Group had met earlier today and received a good 
brief.  It would meet one more time in August 2020.

11. DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020
The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/2020 for the 
Committee’s approval.  The report highlighted the good work of Overview and Scrutiny 
over the past year.  The report would be presented to full Council at its meeting in 
September 2020.

The Chair put on record his thanks to the Democratic and Member Services Manager for 
her work and dedication to Overview and Scrutiny over the past 14 plus years.   He added 
that the centre for public scrutiny had, on many occasions, noted Overview and Scrutiny at 
Northampton as examples of best practice.  He went on to thank Members for their 
enthusiasm, hard work and input into Overview and Scrutiny.  The Committee thanked the 
Chair for his dedication, hard work and support to Overview and Scrutiny and the way that 
he had diligently led the Committee.

AGREED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/2020 is approved and 
presented to full Council at its meeting on 14 September 2020.

12. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

13. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 7:06 pm


